Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; Councillor Delaney, Vice-Convener; and Councillors
Clark, Crockett, Graham, Henrickson, Lawrence, MacGregor and McLeod.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 30 September 2025

LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Committee
Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2025 at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid

meeting and Members may also attend remotely.

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website.
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/icore/portal/home

JENNI LAWSON
CHIEF OFFICER — GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1. Urgent Business

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. Exempt Business

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

3.1. Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements

DEPUTATIONS

4.1. Deputations



https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

MINUTES AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 27 August 2025 (Pages5 - 12)

5.2. Minute of Meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group of 24
September 2025 (Pages 13 - 16)

5.3. Committee Business Planner (Pages 17 - 18)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6.1. Notices of Motion

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

7.1. Referrals from Council, Committees or Sub Committees

COMMITTEE REPORTS

8.1. No reports this cycle

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES

9.1. Short Term Let (New Operator) - Flat K, 17 Riverside Drive (Pages 19 - 26)

9.2. Short Term Let (New Operator) - Flat F, 22 Riverside Drive (Pages 27 - 34)

9.3. Street Trader Licence (Grant) - Zone 8, Culter Mills Social Club, 25 School
Crescent, Peterculter - Charles Murray (Pages 35 - 58)

9.4. Unrated Film Showing - Belmont Cinema (Pages 59 - 62)

95. Reqguest for Exemption from Policy - Age of Vehicle - Adnan Mahmood
(Pages 63 - 64)

9.6. Request for Exemption from Policy - Street Knowledge Test - Scott Allan
(Pages 65 - 66)

EXEMPT 
[...]
i, Convener; and Councillors Clark,
Crockett, Graham, Henrickson, Lawrence, MacGregor, McLeod and Yuill (as
substitute for Councillor Delaney, Vice Convener).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener advised that items 11.1 to 11.3 had been placed in the wrong
section of the agenda, confirming that they should have been considered as an exempt
application as opposed to a confidential application, she therefore proposed that the
Committee consider item 10.1 (Taxi Driver Licence - Temporary Grant), 11.1 (Landlord
Registration — Renewal); 11.2 (Landlord Registration — New); and 11.3 (Landlord
Registration - Revoke) with the press and public excluded from the meeting.

The Committee resolved:-

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above items so as to avoid
disclosure of information of the classes described in the following paragraph of Schedule
7(A) to the Act:- articles 13 to 16 (paragraph 14).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

2. There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements intimated.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 14 MAY 2025

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 14 May 2025,
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute.

MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE OF 4 AND 25 JUNE
2025

4, The Committee had before it the minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub
Committee of 4 and 25 June 2025, for approval.

Page 5


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=9519

LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 August 2025

The Committee resolved:-
to approve both minutes.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION
GROUP OF 30 APRIL 2025

5. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire
Car Consultation Group of 30 April 2025.

The Committee resolved:-

® to note that the Convener would provide an update to Councillor McLeod on the
situation regarding pre-booked taxis and cruise ship passenger collection at
Aberdeen South Harbour; and

(i)  to otherwise note the minute.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by
the Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the Business Planner.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION GROUP -
CORS/25/123

7. With reference to article 5 of the minute of meeting of 9 October 2024, the
Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services which
requested consideration of changes to the membership of the Taxi and Private Hire Car
Consultation Group.

The report recommended: -

that the Committee —

(@ approve the amendments to the membership of the Taxi and Private Hire Car
Consultation Group as outlined in section 3.16 of the report; and

(b)  review the membership of the Consultation Group in 12 months’ time.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

Page 6



LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 August 2025

TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT

During discussion of the following item, Councillor Yuill advised that he had
a connection by virtue of him being a Council nominated member of NHS
Grampian Health Board. Having applied the objective test, he did not
consider that he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the
meeting.

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE POLICY CONSULTATION 2025 - CORS/25/204

8.

With reference to article 8 of the minute of the previous meeting of 14 May 2025,

the Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services
which provided feedback on the results of the formal consultation carried out in relation
to the existing Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing Policy.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee —

(@)
(b)
(©

(d)

consider the results of the public consultation, which closed on Commonplace on
31 July 2025;

determine the appropriate upper limit for the number of Sexual Entertainment
Venues for Aberdeen city centre;

determine the appropriate upper limit for the number of Sexual Entertainment
Venues located outwith Aberdeen city centre (but within the Local Authority area);
and

determine whether the Committee would like to make any appropriate changes to
the existing Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing Policy and standard conditions
attached to Sexual Entertainment Venue Licences in light of the consultation
responses, and if so, instruct the Chief Officer — Governance to make the
appropriate changes and report a further draft of the policy and standard
conditions attached to Sexual Entertainment Venue Licences back to Committee
for approval in due course.

The Committee resolved:-

(i)
(i)

(iii)

to agree that the appropriate upper limit for the number of Sexual Entertainment
Venues for Aberdeen city centre would be five;

to agree that the limit for the number of Sexual Entertainment Venues located
outwith Aberdeen city centre (but within the Local Authority area) would be zero;
and

to agree that no changes were required to the existing Sexual Entertainment
Venue Licensing Policy and standard conditions.

Page 7



LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 August 2025

HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (NEW) - 51 LESLIE ROAD

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager,
which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one
letter of objection was submitted to the Private Sector Housing Team.

Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary
upgrading works had been completed.

The applicant, Scott Forrester was in attendance, spoke in support of the application and
responded to questions from members.

Graeme Smith was in attendance, spoke in support of his letter of objection and
responded to questions from members.

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the licence.

HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (NEW) - 36 ELMFIELD AVENUE

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager,
which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one
letter of objection was submitted to the Private Sector Housing Team.

Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary
upgrading works had still to be completed.

Alan Cowie, on behalf of the applicant was in attendance, spoke in support of the
application and responded to questions from members.

Murray Smith, the objector was not in attendance, nor represented.

The Committee resolved:-

to defer consideration of the application until the necessary upgrading works were
completed, after which time the Chief Officer - Housing could grant or refuse the licence
under delegated powers, if appropriate.

SHORT TERM LET (NEW OPERATOR) - 21 GRIMOND COURT
11. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager,

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that five
letters of objection was submitted to the Private Sector Housing Team.

Page 8



LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 August 2025

Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary
upgrading works had been completed.

The applicant, Dean Dickson was in attendance, spoke in support of the application and
responded to questions from members.

Mark Walsh, speaking on behalf of Lesley Walsh was in attendance, he advised that he
was also representing Eric and Jennifer Henderson and Lorraine Anderson. He spoke in
support of the letters of objection, submitted by the aforementioned objectors and
responded to questions from members.

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the licence.

AGE OF VEHICLE POLICY EXEMPTION - RAINBOW TAXIS LTD

12. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief Officer
— Governance, which advised that the licence holder was seeking an exemption from the
Age of Vehicle Policy; and (2) correspondence relating to the exemption request.

Russell McLeod was in attendance and spoke in support of the request and responded
to questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the request for exemption from the Age of Vehicle Policy.

In accordance with the decision taken at Article 1 of this minute, the
following four items were considered with the press and public excluded.
TAXI DRIVER LICENCE - TEMPORARY GRANT (AGENDA ITEM 10.1)
13. The Committee had before it (1) a report by the Chief Officer - Governance; and
(2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division, dated

2 June 2025.

The applicant was in attendance, spoke in support of his application and responded to
guestions from members.

PC Kevin Skivington was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter
of representation.

Page 9



LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 August 2025

Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the licence.

LANDLORD REGISTRATION - RENEWAL (AGENDA ITEM 11.1)

14. The Committee had before it (1) areport by the Private Sector Housing Manager,
and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division,
dated 13 November 2024.

PC Kevin Skivington was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter.
The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented.

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the registration on the grounds that the applicant was not a fit and proper
person.

LANDLORD REGISTRATION - NEW (AGENDA ITEM 11.2)

15. The Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager;
and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division,
dated 28 February 2025.

PC Kevin Skivington was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter.
The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented.

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the registration on the grounds that the applicant was not a fit and proper
person.

LANDLORD REGISTRATION - REVOKE (AGENDA ITEM 11.3)
16. The Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager;

and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division,
dated 7 July 2025.

PC Kevin Skivington was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter.

The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented.

Page 10



LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 August 2025

The Committee resolved:-
to revoke the registration on the grounds that the applicant was not a fit and proper
person.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of
the following item which contained confidential information in terms of
Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

TAXI DRIVER LICENCE - SUSPENSION REQUEST (AGENDA ITEM 11.4)

17. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer —
Governance which advised that the licence holder had applied for the renewal of his Taxi
Driver Licence and the certificate from the medical adviser indicated that he did not meet
DVLA Group 2 standards, therefore his licence was suspended under Schedule 1,
Paragraph 12 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

The licence holder was in attendance, spoke in defence of the suspension request and
responded to questions from members. The licence holder was also represented by
Russell McLeod.

The Committee resolved:-

that due to exceptional circumstances, to agree that on this occasion, to depart from
policy and take no action under Schedule 1, Paragraph 11 of the Civic Government
(Scotland) Act 1982 and lift the suspension imposed under Schedule 1, Paragraph 12.

- COUNCILLOR GILL AL-SAMARAI, Convener

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 5.2

TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION GROUP

ABERDEEN, 24 September 2025. Minute of Meeting of the TAXI AND PRIVATE
HIRE CAR CONSULTATION GROUP. Present:- Councillor Al-Samarai,
Chairperson; and Councillors Clark, Delaney, Henrickson and Lawrence; and
David Alaita (LeadRyde Booking Office), Alan Catto (Independent), Doug Cowie
(ComCab Booking Office), Chris Douglas (Aberdeen Taxis Booking Office), Craig
Falconer (Aberdeen International Airport Booking Office), Matthew Freckelton
(Uber Booking Office), Luke Hulse (Independent), Hussein Patwa (Disability Equity
Partnership), Peter Campbell (Unite Union) and lain Hamilton (Airport Taxi Drivers).

In_attendance:- Sandy Munro, Alexa Last, Dave McKane, Nikki Kirkland and Daniel

Wright (Licensing Team); Kevin Flannigan (Fleet Services); and Mark Masson and
Gogo Okafor (Committee Services).

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

1. The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Russell McLeod and Michell Burr.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 30 APRIL 2025 - FOR APPROVAL

2. The Consultation Group had before itthe minute of its previous meeting of 30 April
2025.

The Consultation Group resolved:-
to approve the minute.

REMIT AND MEMBERSHIP - FOR INFORMATION

3. The Consultation Group had before it their updated remit and membership for
information.

The Consultation Group resolved:-
to note the document.

ENFORCEMENT OFFICER REPORT

4. The Consultation Group had before it a report by the Enforcement Officer and

Civic Licensing Standards Officer in relation to general Taxi/Private Hire Car issues and
information.

Page 13



TAXI 
[...]
re the Council
must consider.

COMMITTEE GUIDELINES/POLICY

All applications for Short Term Let licences are dealt with in accordance with the
Scottish Government’s document:

Short term lets - licensing scheme part 2: supplementary guidance for licensing
authorities, letting agencies and platforms

GROUNDS FOR REFUSAL

This application is being dealt with under the provisions of ‘Civic Government
(Scotland) Act 1982 (Licensing of Short Term Lets) Order 2022’ (the 2022 Order)

Available grounds of refusal are as follows:

A licensing authority shall refuse an application to grant or renew a licence if, in their
opinion—

(a)the applicant or, where the applicant is not a natural person, any director of it or
partner in it or any other person responsible for its management, is either—

(i)for the time being disqualified under section 7(6) of this Act, or

(ii)not a fit and proper person to be the holder of the licence;
(b)the activity to which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit
of a person, other than the applicant, who would be refused the grant or renewal of
such a licence if he made the application himself;
(c)where the licence applied for relates to an activity consisting of or including the
use of premises or a vehicle or vessel, those premises are not or, as the case may
be, that vehicle or vessel is not suitable or convenient for the conduct of the activity
having regard to—

(i)the location, character or condition of the premises or the character or
condition of the vehicle or vessel;

(ii)the nature and extent of the proposed activity;
(iii)the kind of persons likely to be in the premises, vehicle or vessel,
(iv)the possibility of undue public nuisance; or

(v)public order or public safety; or

(d)there is other good reason for refusing the application;

Page 20



OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

¢ Landlord Registration is not a requirement of Short Term Let licensing.
However the owner is Landlord Registered meaning they can operate as a
land
[...]

(c)where the licence applied for relates to an activity consisting of or including the
use of premises or a vehicle or vessel, those premises are not or, as the case may
be, that vehicle or vessel is not suitable or convenient for the conduct of the activity
having regard to—

(hthe location, character or condition of the premises or the character or condition
of the vehicle or vessel,

(ithe nature and extent of the proposed activity;

(iii)the kind of persons likely to be in the premises, vehicle or vessel;
(iv)the possibility of undue public nuisance; or

(v)public order or public safety; or

(d)there is other good reason for refusing the application;

and otherwise shall grant the application.

Page 36




25th March 2025

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
MARISCHAL COLLEGE
BROAD STREET
ABERDEEN

AB10 1AB

Attn: Alan Thomson, Interim Chief Officer, Governance

Dear Sir,

APPLICANT : MURRAY WATSON

TYPE OF GOODS : HOT FOOD

LOCATION : ZONE 8 & CAR PARK OF CULTER MILL SPORTS & RECREATION CLUB,
25 SCHOOL CRESCENT, PETERCULTER

We refer to the above application. Firstly we are very surprised that local residents living near to
Culter Mill Sports Club were not informed of the application.

We object to the application on the following grounds:

- there is no requirement for a mobile fish and chip van in Peterculter as we already have a
permanent Fish & Chip Takeaway in the Village, which has served the village for a long period of
time and utilises a shopfront on the Main Street.

- as nearby residents, we are concerned with the smell which will inevitably be emitted by
the mobile facility and also the noise and smell from their generator which will impact the
enjoyment of our garden and will restrict the ability to use our back garden to dry laundry.

- we are also concerned that the mobile van will generate additional footfall in our residential
street and will lead to people sitting on our boundary walls and dropping litter.

- an external food facility is likely to increase
[...]
m
happy to provide any further information required.

Regards,

Scott Allan

Page 66



Agenda Item 10.1

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 11.1

Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 11.2

Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 11.3

Document is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 11.4

Document is Restricted

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 11.5

Document is Restricted

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 11.6

Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 11.7

Document is Restricted

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 11.8

Document is Restricted

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 27 August 2025
	5.2 Minute of Meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group of 24 September 2025
	5.3 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Short Term Let (New Operator) - Flat K, 17 Riverside Drive
	9.2 Short Term Let (New Operator) - Flat F, 22 Riverside Drive
	9.3 Street Trader Licence (Grant) - Zone 8, Culter Mills Social Club, 25 School Crescent, Peterculter - Charles Murray
	CM - Info Note
	S and D Bannerman Objection_Redacted
	D and H McMillan Objection_Redacted
	M and F Douglas Objection_Redacted
	F and J Selfridge_Redacted
	G Boulton objection
	G Somerville Objection_Redacted
	L and S Rae
	J Gordon Objection
	K Duncan Objection
	M Beecroft Objection_Redacted
	M Byres Objection
	N & N Mitchell Objection_Redacted
	N Selbie Objection
	P Hughes Objection
	S Message Objection

	9.4 Unrated Film Showing - Belmont Cinema
	9.5 Request for Exemption from Policy - Age of Vehicle - Adnan Mahm

Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 8 October 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; Councillor  , Vice-

Convener;   and Councillors Clark, Copland (as substitute for Councillor Delaney), 
Crockett, Graham, Henrickson, Lawrence, MacGregor and McLeod. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

1.  The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 10.1 (Street Trader 

Licence – Grant) with the press and public excluded from the meeting. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 

press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above item so as to avoid 
disclosure of information of the classes described in the following paragraph of Schedule 

7(A) to the Act:- article 12 (paragraph 14). 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

2.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following was 
intimated:- 

(1) Councillor Graham declared an interest in item 11.5 (Request for Exemption from 
Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle), by virtue of him knowing the individual 

on a personal basis. He considered that the nature of his interest would require 
him to leave the meeting prior to consideration of the item. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 27 AUGUST 2025 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 27 August 

2025, for approval.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION 
GROUP OF 24 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=9520


2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

8 October 2025 
 

 
4.  The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire 

Car Consultation Group of 24 September 2025.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the minute. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

5.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Chief Officer – Governance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the Business Planner. 

 
 
SHORT TERM LET (NEW OPERATOR) - FLAT K, 17 RIVERSIDE DRIVE 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one 
letter of objection was submitted to the Private Sector Housing Team.  

 
Mrs Janssen advised that the necessary upgrading works had been completed.  
 

The Committee heard from the applicants Bogdan Buczynski and Karolina Borowiecka, 
who spoke in support of their application and responded to questions from members. 

 
Matthew Russell and Kirstin Taylor were in attendance and spoke in support of their letter 
of objection and responded to questions from members. 

 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 

 
The Convener, seconded by Councillor Henrickson, moved:- 

that the Committee refuse the licence on the following grounds:- 

Where the licence applied for related to an activity consisting of or including 
the use of premises, those premises were not suitable or convenient for the 

conduct of the activity having regard to – 
(i) the nature and extent of the proposed activity; and 
(ii) the possibility of undue public nuisance. 

 
Councillor Copland, seconded by Councillor Graham, moved as an amendment:- 

 that the Committee grant the licence. 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – the Convener and Councillors Henrickson, 

Lawrence, MacGregor and McLeod; for the amendment (4) – Councillors Copland, Clark, 
Crockett and Graham. 



3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

8 October 2025 
 

 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 
 

 
SHORT TERM LET (NEW OPERATOR) - FLAT F, 22 RIVERSIDE DRIVE 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one 

letter of objection was submitted to the Private Sector Housing Team. 
 

Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary 
upgrading works had been completed.  
 

The applicant Junaid Syed was in attendance, spoke in support of the application and 
responded to questions from members.  

 
Paton Dunlop was in attendance, spoke in support of his letter of objection and 
responded to questions from members. 

 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 

 
 
STREET TRADER LICENCE (GRANT) - ZONE 8, CULTER MILLS SOCIAL CLUB, 25 
SCHOOL CRESCENT, PETERCULTER - CHARLES MURRAY 
 

8.  The Committee were advised that this item had been withdrawn. 

 

 
UNRATED FILM SHOWING - BELMONT CINEMA 
 

9.  The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer – 

Governance which advised that the Belmont Cinema were requesting permission to 

show a film (Nice Ladies) that has not been awarded a certificate by the British Board of 
Film Classification at Citymoves Dance Agency, Shoe Lane, Aberdeen, AB10 1AL. 
 

The applicant, Matthew Buchanan was in attendance and spoke in support of the request 
and responded to questions from members. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to grant permission to show the film that had not been awarded a certificate by the 

BBFC at Citymoves Dance Agency, Shoe Lane, Aberdeen on 11 October at 7pm; 
and 



4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

8 October 2025 
 

 
(ii) to agree that the age limit for the intended audience be classified as 12A. 

 
 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - AGE OF VEHICLE - ADNAN 

MAHMOOD 
 

10.  The Committee were advised by the applicant at the meeting that he wished to 

withdraw his request for exemption. 
 

 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - STREET KNOWLEDGE TEST - SCOTT 

ALLAN 
 
11.  The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance, which advised that the applicant was seeking an exemption from 
undertaking the Street Knowledge Test. 

 
The applicant, Scott Allan was in attendance, spoke in support of his request and 
responded to questions from members. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the request for exemption from the Street Knowledge Test. 
 
 

In accordance with the decision taken at Article 1 of this minute, the 
following item was considered with the press and public excluded.  

 
 

STREET TRADER LICENCE (GRANT) 

 
12.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note by the Chief Officer - 

Governance; and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North 
East Division, dated 30 April 2025. 
 

The applicant was in attendance, spoke in support of his application and responded to 
questions from members. 

 
PC Stephanie Strange was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter 
of objection. 

 
Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the licence on the following grounds:- 

(i) that the applicant was not a fit and proper person to hold the licence; and 



5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

8 October 2025 
 

 
(ii) where the licence applied for related to an activity consisting of or including the 

use of the vessel, that vessel was not suitable or convenient for the conduct of the 
activity having regard to public order or public safety. 

 

 
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following item which contained confidential information in terms of 

Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 

 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 
VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.1) 

 
13.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance, which advised that the licence holder was seeking an exemption from the 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; and (2) correspondence relating to the exemption 
request. 

 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to refuse the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle 

Policy; and 
(ii) to approve a Wheelchair Assistance exemption. 

 
 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 

VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.2) 
 

14.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance, which advised that the licence holder was seeking an exemption from the 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; and (2) correspondence relating to the exemption 

request. 
 

The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to refuse the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle 
Policy; and 

(ii) to approve a Wheelchair Assistance exemption. 
 
 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 
VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.3) 



6 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

8 October 2025 
 

 
 

15.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance, which advised that the licence holder was seeking an exemption from the 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; and (2) correspondence relating to the exemption 

request. 
 

The licence holder was in attendance, spoke in support of his request and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to refuse the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle 

Policy; and 
(ii) to approve a Wheelchair Assistance exemption. 
 

 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 

VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.4) 
 
16.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance, which advised that the licence holder was seeking an exemption from the 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; and (2) correspondence relating to the exemption 

request. 
 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to refuse the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle 
Policy; and 

(ii) to approve a Wheelchair Assistance exemption. 

 
 

At this juncture, in accordance with Article 2 of this minute, Councillor 
Graham left the meeting prior to consideration of the following item of 
business.  

 
 

REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 
VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.5) 
 

17.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance, which advised that the licence holder was seeking an exemption from the 

Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; and (2) correspondence relating to the exemption 
request. 
 

The licence holder was in attendance, spoke in support of his request and responded to 
questions from members. 



7 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

8 October 2025 
 

 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy. 
 

 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 

VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.6) 
 
18.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance, which advised that the licence holder was seeking an exemption from the 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; and (2) correspondence relating to the exemption 

request. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance, spoke in support of his request and responded to 

questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to refuse the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle 
Policy; and 

(ii) to approve a Wheelchair Assistance exemption. 
 

 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 
VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.7) 

 
19.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance, which advised that the licence holder was seeking an exemption from the 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; and (2) correspondence relating to the exemption 
request. 

 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy. 

 
 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 
VEHICLE (AGENDA ITEM 11.8) 
 

20.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance, which advised that the licence holder was seeking an exemption from the 

Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; and (2) correspondence relating to the exemption 
request. 
 

The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 



8 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

8 October 2025 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the item until the next meeting of the Committee. 
- COUNCILLOR GILL AL-SAMARAI, Convener 

 

 


